FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6/93)

**REC**(

03-05-1999

400070679

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Γ

<u> </u>	J9 / 90 / O Attorney Docket No. 05878.0143/0144			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	s. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  American Telecast Corporation  [] Individual(s)  [] General Partnership  [] Limited Partnership	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name:			
[x] Corporation  Other:  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No  3. Nature of conveyance:	[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [x] Corporation - Pennsylvania [] Other:			
[x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name  Other:  Execution Date: February 24, 1999	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  [ ] Yes [x] No  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  [ ] Yes [x] No			
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li> <li>75/381,486 and 75/381,487</li> </ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2			
Name: Lisa F. Peller				
Address: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow.  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00				
Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed			
1300 I Street, N.W.	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary			
Washington, D.C. 20005-3315	8. Deposit account number:			
/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000026 75381486	06-0916			
:481 40.00 0P DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true of Lisa F. Peller  Name of Person Signing	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.    3   1   9     Signature   Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3			

# FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. GRPSV 0002

	То	the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
	1.	Name of conveying parties:			
		Theodore B. ACHACOSO and D. Wayne SILBY			
	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
		Name: GroupServe, Inc. 1918 18th Street, N.W., B2 Washington, D.C. 20009			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesYes				
	3. Nature of conveyance:				
į		X Assignment _ Merger Security Agreement _ Change of Name Other			
		Execution Dates: February 8 and 5, 1999, respectively			
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/041,599				
	If this documents is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is				
		A. Patent Application No.:			
		B. Patent No.(s): Additional numbers attached? Yes X No			
	5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			
		Michael A. Gollin Venable, Baetjer, Howard and Civiletti, LLP P.O. Box 34385 Washington, D.C. 20043-9998 Tel. (202) 962-4800 Fax (202) 962-8300			
	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_40.00				
		<ul> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
	8. Deposit account number: 19-3700 (attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	9.	Statement and signature.			
		To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and cornect and any grached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
		Michael A. Gollin, Registration No. 31,957  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing			
		Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3			
03/	03/1	999 JSHABAZZ 00000027 09041599			
		40.00 OP			
VI	FC:5	NA .			
	DO	C2DOCS1\127267			

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

American Telecast Corporation, a Pennsylvania Corporation, with a corporate address of 1230 American Boulevard, West Chester, Pennsylvania, is the owner of the trademarks "TRACK TONER" and "TRACK SHAPER" and the U.S. Trademark Applications thereof.

Torso Track, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, with a business address at 1230 American Boulevard, West Chester, Pennsylvania, desires to acquire these marks and the applications thereof.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, American Telecast Corporation. assigns to Torso Track, Inc., all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks "TRACK TONER" and "TRACK SHAPER" and the applications thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which these marks are and were used.

The Commissioner is requested to issue the Certificates of Registration to said assignee.

American Telecast Corporation

Date: 02/24/99

STATE OF: PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF: LANCASTEK

Stelly K. Martin Notary Public My Commission expires April 4, 2002. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24 day of FEBRUARY, 1999.

Notarial Seal Shelly K. Martin, Notary Public New Holland Boro, Lancaster County My Commission Expires April 4, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

## SCHEDULE A

MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
TRACK SHAPER	75/381,487	October 29, 1997
TRACK TONER	75/381,486	October 29, 1997

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Theodore B. Achacoso (Achacoso), residing at 639 D Street, S.E., Washington, D.C. 20003, a citizen of the United States, and D. Wayne (Silby), residing at 1715 18th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., a citizen of the United States of America, (hereafter collectively referred to as "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "CENTRIFUGAL COMMUNICATION AND COLLABORATION METHOD", for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on March 13, 1998, serial number 09/041,599, with the same title, and

WHEREAS, GroupServe, Inc., located at 1918 18th Street, N.W., B2, Washington, D.C. 20009, (hereafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to the Assignee; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

The Assignors also have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world foreign to the United States, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of any applicable international convention; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

The Assignors further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agree, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The Assignee hereby grants to the Assignors a license of the invention and under any resulting patent, the license being limited to a right to sub-license the invention and/or the patent, royalty-free, to (a) up to three non-profit entities for their own use in connection with their corporate chartered

purposes, and (b) a for-profit entity in which Silby and Achacoso have, collectively, a material interest, defined as each holding at least 5% of the shares.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have caused this Assignment to be executed.

Dated this gth day of February, 1998.

Thurst b. Johnson

Witness: Name:

Andrew B. Hoddick

Address:

Silver Spring MD 20910

Witness: Name:

Gevist E. Penson

Address:

Reston, Ut 20191

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_

, 1998.

D. Wayne JILBY

Witness: Name:

WILLIAM J. LUPINACC

Address: 2802 RIFLER INGE RO

**RECORDED: 03/01/1999** 

OAKTON VA 22124

Witness:

Andrew Hoddick

Name: Address:

FILMER Spring, MD 20410